# M TORONTO

## **REPORT FOR ACTION**

### Update on Procurement for Temporary Seating Expansion at Toronto Stadium in Support of the FIFA World Cup 2026 Hosting

Date: March 12, 2024
To: General Government Committee
From: Executive Director, World Cup Hosting 2026 and Chief Procurement Officer
Wards: 10 - Spadina-Fort York

#### SUMMARY

On February 29, 2024, Executive Committee adopted as amended EX12.2, Update on Hosting FIFA World Cup 2026. City Council will consider this report at its meeting on March 20, 21 and 2023, 2024. Pending Council's decision on EX12.2, City staff may require General Government Committee's authority to enter into an agreement with a successful vendor following a competitive procurement process. The contract is for services related to the design integration, provision, delivery, installation, maintenance, dismantle and removal of temporary seating structures located at Toronto (BMO) Stadium.

In the event City staff require General Government Committee's authority to enter into the agreement, the Executive Director, World Cup Hosting 2026 and Chief Procurement Officer will be submitting a report to General Government Committee before its meeting on March 26, 2024.

#### RECOMMENDATIONS

The Executive Director, World Cup Hosting 2026 and Chief Procurement Officer recommend that:

1. General Government Committee receive this report for information

#### FINANCIAL IMPACT

Further information on financial impacts will be outlined in the forthcoming supplementary report.

The Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer has reviewed this report and agrees with the financial information as presented in the Financial Impact Section.

#### **DECISION HISTORY**

On February 29, 2024, Executive Committee adopted as amended EX12.2, "Update on Hosting FIFA World Cup 2026" providing an update on hosting the FIFA World Cup 2026 in Toronto including: planning, financial status, economic and community benefits, and intergovernmental negotiations, which report will be considered by Council at its meeting on March 20, 2024.

https://secure.toronto.ca/council/agenda-item.do?item=2024.EX12.2

#### COMMENTS

A supplementary report may be submitted to General Government Committee before its meeting on March 26, 2024 to seek the Committee's authority to enter into an agreement with the successful proponent, following a competitive process, for the design integration, provision, delivery, installation, maintenance, dismantle and removal of temporary seating structures located at Toronto (BMO) Stadium.

#### CONTACT

Sharon Bollenbach, Executive Director, World Cup Hosting 2026 Email: <u>Sharon.Bollenbach@toronto.ca</u>; Tel: 416-338-8779

#### SIGNATURE

Sharon Bollenbach Executive Director, World Cup Hosting 2026

Geneviève Sharkey Chief Procurement Officer